
Board of Education Regular Meeting  
Monday, September 9, 2024 The Regular Board 
Of Education Meeting will follow the Tax 
Request Hearing

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
1.5. 1.5 Mission Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation 

with family and community members is committed to the development of the whole 
student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.

1.6. Approval of Agenda
2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 

and topics.)
2.1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2.2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Discussion Items
4. Reports

4.1. Administrator Reports
4.2. Student Board Report 
4.3. Superintendent's Report 
4.4. Enrollment Report 

5. Action Items 
5.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to adopt a resolution

increasing the school district’s base growth percentage used to determine
the school district’s property tax request authority by up to 6%.

5.2. 2024-2025 Budget 
5.3. 2024-2025 Tax Request Resolution 
5.4. Policy 1003

6. Future Agenda Items
7. Consent Agenda

7.1. Approval of Minutes
7.2. Approval of Financial Reports

7.2.1. Treasurer



7.2.2. Budget
7.2.3. Activities
7.2.4. Athletic

7.3. Approval of Claims
7.3.1. General Fund

7.4. Out of State Travel
7.5. Approval of Consent Agenda

8. Adjournment

 































September School Board Report

BLT (Esten Johnsen): The Bluejay Leadership Team has been efficient and effective. During the
summer, we had our own “Leadership Retreat” on July 1st and July 2nd where we met the incoming
freshmen leaders, did some team bonding, and planned some major activities. We have started major
productions in the Bluejay Store with getting cheer shirts, new teacher items, and spirit stickers all
completed and currently selling. Freshmen Orientation was another event where we handed out the
freshmen t-shirts and had an open booth. Ork Week also just occurred where BLT raised school spirit
by hiding a rubber duck each day and the finder gets a prize. We also have decided on a Homecoming
Theme with many different activities throughout the week! As the school year gets started, the Bluejay
Leadership Team is growing school spirit and excited to see what this year has in store!

Girl’s Golf (Jena Eberspacher): The girls golf team season is off to a great start. We hosted our Seward
invite on Friday and ended up in fourth place. We’ve been practicing hard and are extremely excited to
see where the season is going to take us. We have three returning varsity members and two new ones so
we are excited to see how we can go together as a team this year. One of our big goals for the season is
making it back to Scottsbluff like we did last year and we can’t wait to see how everything will turn out
later in the season.

Football (Hayden Burhoop): The boys football team is off to an amazing start. On August 30th, the
team went up to Gretna to play Gretna East. Seward won 41-22 in their opening game. Our team is very
good at playing through adversity! We started down 14-0 in the beginning of the first quarter and
fought our way back to a Bluejay victory. I am excited to see how the rest of the season goes and for the
hard work we put in at practice to start paying off!

Volleyball (Abby Covalt): The volleyball team is off to a great start. We worked very hard over the
summer doing numerous camps and workouts. We have a 3-1 record. We opened our season up at
Milford and came out with a four-set win. The student section and environment in that gym was so
exciting. We went to the Plattsmouth tournament and came out the runner up. We came out with
dominant wins over Nebraska City and Raymond Central. We played hard in the championship and fell
to Norris after taking the second set. We are excited to play our games this week and have our first
home game next week on the 10th!! Hope to see everyone there!!!!

Cheer (Addyson Rohde): The Cheer team is super excited for both volleyball and football season! We
have set up both our JV and Varsity squads. Our team had practiced throughout the summer and even
went to an NCA, National Cheer Association, camp to enhance our skills. We aim to have a very
spirited year and support our Jays. Our team has upcoming efforts to get more outreach within our
community so we can show our BlueJay Pride. Our main goal this season is to work towards State
competition with a Gameday and Tumbling category for competition.



Girl’s Cross Country (Tessa Greisen): The Girl’s Cross Country Team is excited and patiently
anticipating our upcoming season. This Saturday, August 31, is our time trial for the season and acts as
a teaser for our race next week on that course for the Charlie Thorell Invite. The Girl’s Team has been
putting in the work through workouts, long runs, and weights. With lots of incoming Freshman who
have experience racing from middle school, we are excited to see what the team can do this year.
Positive attitudes and the will to work has been a present theme on the Girl’s Cross Country Team.

Boy’s Cross Country (Jack Schulz): The Boy’s Cross Country team is fired up and ready to roll. We
have been training hard all summer and look forward to success coming from that hard work. Our team
gained a lot of new freshmen who put forth maximum effort and are ready to compete with
upperclassmen. This year should be one to remember in the history of Seward Boy’s Cross Country.

Quiz Bowl (Abby Moore): Quizbowl has yet to have a competition; however, our first one will be on
September 14th. So far we have had our initial meeting to get our new members ready for the year
ahead of us as well as sent out schedules for future competition dates. We expect practices for our first
competition to be scheduled and carried out soon.

FFA (Bryn Christensen): FFA has had a fantastic time preparing and organizing for this year. This
summer we had an officer retreat where we planned our POA and discussed our goals for the chapter.
We added a lot of new and fun events for our members to enjoy. We also held our annual kickoff party
for returning and new members to learn all about what we have planned for the year along with
learning what FFA is all about. We have weekly officer meetings to ensure we stay up to date and
understand what is going on, and we have monthly meetings for all of our members.

FBLA (Addilyn Sugden): FBLA has had a very productive summer and we expect to have a
competitive school year! Our biannual stock market challenge begins soon, and our Fall Leadership
Conference is coming up as well. The Officer team met over the summer and organized our calendar
with many exciting events for the school year! For our first official fundraiser over the summer, we
helped out at a successful Becknology Day. We met with interested members at our kickoff meeting
August 27th, and already have had volunteers help with our first school-year event that took place on
Saturday, August 31st. It is sure to be a very successful year!

Skills USA (Avery Rodocker): SkillsUSA is off to a strong start! We began the year with a couple
officer meetings to come up with ideas for fundraising and set up the agenda for our first chapter
meeting. We had our first meeting on Tuesday, August 27 to invite any newcomers and discuss a
timeline of due dates and fundraising for this fall. A new aspect we are implementing this year are
officer chairs. One incoming freshman is set up with each one of our seven officers to learn the ropes of
who we are as the Seward SkillsUSA Chapter. I and all the fellow officers are excited for our year!



Show Choir (Madison Sides): Both the Blue and Gold Show Choir groups are off to a great start this
year! Both groups have already put in countless hours of hard work and you can see dedication in each
individual. We have had many morning and late-night rehearsals and we plan to have many more as we
are preparing for opening night, the Christmas program, and our competition season! With the addition
of another group this year we are able to have more people get an experience and be involved in the
Show Choir, which is great! Singing and dancing on stage is not always the easiest but it is something
that both groups excel in. We are looking forward to a great performance season and can’t wait for
everyone to see what we have in store!

FCCLA (Maya Hubach): FCCLA had our kick-off during the first week of school with hot dogs and
games. We have had three officer meetings to discuss plans for the upcoming year, including activities
for members, leadership conferences, and fundraiser ideas. Our first official member meeting is on
September 5th. We are looking forward to a great year!

Key Club (Grace Matulka): Key club just kicked off the year with an all around agenda meeting. We
discussed different activities that are coming up as well as club dues and officer application due dates.
One thing that we are doing differently this year is that we will have an officer committee instead of a
board to divide the tasks among ourselves, and we will be providing t-shirts for members who have
paid their club fees. We are currently looking for volunteers for our UNICEF trick or treat and our
concession dates. We are excited for a fun year full of earning our hours and serving our community!

Marching Band (Marisa Schmeckpeper): this year marching man has kicked off its program by being a
part of the Fourth of July parade, as well as our band expedition at the end of our band camp. Our
marching band kids have been working extremely hard this year and making sure that our sets are
looking super good and we’re really excited to debut it at the first couple home games before we step
off onto the competition field September 28. The culture and attitude of our band members has been so
much more positive this year. I think that’s really reflective of our leadership team and how hard we’re
working to really cultivate a family and a community there.

Softball (McKenna Sides): Softball has been off to a good 6-2 start! We have been having intense
practices and our team is eager and excited to compete more. We have two games this week, one being
a conference opponent and the other being a very good team. These two games will be another good
test of how the rest of our season is going. We are pretty upperclassman-heavy but have a lot of
younger girls who are playing and practicing well which is exciting to see for this year and years to
come. We are looking forward to playing more games and getting to compete against some of the best
teams in Class B! Our main goal, once again, is to make it back to state and I think we are on the right
track to be in a good position to compete for a district final and hopefully come out on top and back at
state this year!



Grade
Sept., 

2018

Sept., 

2019

Sept., 

2020

Sept. 

2021 Sept. 2022 Sept. 2023 Sept. 2024 Teachers 

PK 40 52 47 54 71 65 64 2

K 96 86 102 90 95 75 83 4

1 83 96 90 97 86 94 75 4

2 104 86 103 91 102 94 97 5

3 86 109 90 106 91 101 94 5

4 86 97 109 91 108 92 105 5

SES Total 495 526 541 529 553 521 518

5 103 99 105 112 92 111 100 5

6 107 106 100 108 113 89 112 5

7 107 105 108 103 114 113 93 5

8 101 105 110 109 104 117 113 5

SMS Total 418 415 423 432 423 430 418

9 150 134 126 126 126 123 140

10 123 156 133 125 128 129 122

11 141 124 148 124 121 124 125

12 109 136 122 148 128 121 124

SHS Total 523 550 529 523 503 497 511  

PK-12 Total
1,436 1,491 1,493 1,484 1,479 1,448 1,447



class size 

21

19

19

19

21

20

22

19

23
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 
INCREASE BASE GROWTH PERCENTAGE TO 

DETERMINE ITS PROPERTY TAX REQUEST AUTHORITY 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (“Board”) for Seward County 
School District 80-0009, commonly known as Seward Public Schools (the 
“School District”), is planning the School District’s annual budget for the 2024–
2025 school year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funding needed for the School District to meet its 

obligations to its students will require an increase in the base growth 
percentage used to determine the School District’s property tax request 
authority under NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-3403; and 

 
WHEREAS, Nebraska law authorizes the Board, upon an affirmative vote 

of at least seventy percent (70%) of the Board, to increase such base growth 
percentage by up to 6 %.  

 
 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that, pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-

3405(2), the Board hereby increases the base growth percentage used to 
determine its property tax request authority for the 2024–2025 budget in an 
amount of ___%.  
 

Said Resolution was adopted by the Board of Education by a vote of ___ 
to ___ on the 9th day of September, 2024. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      President of the Board of Education 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Secretary of the Board of Education 





2016-2017 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
SEWARD BUDGET 

2024-2025



Mission of Seward Public 
Schools 

Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation with family and community members is 
committed to the development of the whole student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.    

  

 

 

   



GOALS FOR THE EVENING

1. Describe our past and present financial situation along 
with some comparable data.

2. Describe the effect this proposed budget would have on 
local property taxes

3. Expenditures/increased costs 
4. Receive feedback from Board Members on any 

proposed changes



BUDGET PROCESS

• Fiscal Year for Schools – Sept. 1 to Aug. 31
• Budget must be adopted and submitted to the 

state by September 30.
• The discussion we have tonight does not constitute 

a hearing, and no action will be taken on the 
budget. 

• Pink Postcard September 23, 2024 at 7:00 pm 
Harvest Hall

• Budget Hearing, Tax Request Hearing? Will depend 
upon our discussion tonight- 



Other Information 

• NDE Budget 
• Budget Authority- The total amount of funds that 

can be budgeted and or expended- We would 
not spend that amount.

• Revenue/Tax Authority- Board Discussion
• Access to prior year’s unused budget authority- 2% 

of the prior years adjusted general fund 
expenditures or prior year’s unused budget 
authority



Cash Reserve General Fund

• 35%- General Fund 
• 2-3 months in our low month which is normally April
• 1.8 million a month on average in spending
• Roughly 4 million at the end of this fiscal year  
• Could have over 8 million in Cash Reserves 

account 



Cash Reserves 

• $5,400,000 would give us the 3 months during our 
low month of the year

• We do not utilize a cash reserves account it is in the 
budget. 



HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 

THE 2024-2025 BUDGET



THERE IS A LOT OF DISCUSSION ABOUT PROPERTY 
TAXES—THERE HAS BEEN FOR YEARS

• Historic state aid for SPS for the first time in 20 years
• Special Ed. Reimbursement about 80% for the 

coming school year.
• Quick explanation of how the TEEOSA Works and 

the changes this year with foundation aid. 
• TEEOSA was set up to level the playing field in terms 

of tax levies--there are still obvious discrepancies.



DATA COMPARISONS TO THE 10 LARGER AND 10 
SMALLER SCHOOLS

(OUR STATE AID ARRAY) 20 out 144 districts  



ASSESSED VALUATION



Breakdown of Taxes 
● 48%-23-24-- 45% 22/23—Residential and Real Property
●  35%- 23/24- 38% 22/23 — Agricultural Land
● The rest is Personal Property, Commercial , Ag buildings, Centrally Assessed 

Personal and Real. 



STATE AID HISTORY



25 YEAR PROPERTY LEVY HISTORY



CASH HISTORY AS OF JULY 31, 2024



GENERAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE 
HISTORY



Why behind expenditures 
• Decrease because we are out of ESSER Dollars
• I also stopped furniture purchases because of the unknown for the special session
• For a point of reference- a bus 5 years cost 89K and now that same bus is around 110K
• Salaries/Benefits- Increase
• Inflation- Paper, Gas, Shipping 



PROPOSED BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES

• The vast majority of the increases are 
increased staffing costs

• Cost of materials, gas, insurance, etc. 
• Math Adoption next year estimated cost is 
$250,000





GENERAL FUND CASH



GENERAL FUND CASH

• We have always maintained the goal of keeping 3 months of 
cash in reserve to help smooth out the peaks and valleys.  In 
years when we lost a lot of state aid, this cash on hand helped 
us maintain a constant levy.  In the future it could help us if 
property values decline.

• We were right at $3,409,101 in our lowest point of the year 
(December).  We spend right at $1.7-7.8 million a month, so 
we are at 2 months in reserve at our low point in the past we 
were at 3 months.



GENERAL FUND MONTHLY CASH – 5 YEAR 
HISTORY (This is for our low month)

Dec.

Sept.

Oct

Nov.

Jan

Feb.

March

April

May

June

July



OTHER FUNDS



BOND Fund
  

• For 2024-25 I’m asking for $ 1,616,162 we will get ($1,600,00) in property 
taxes and our payments will be $1,555,366.  The bond levy would be a at 
.080- Our reserves did not have a lot of room for error in our bond fund so 
I thought it would be best to add a little more like we did this year. We 
will also need this budget to reflect a higher payment next December 
2025.

• Our last bond payment is set for December 2027. So we will need two 
more years of including the bond in the budget after this budget. 25-26- 
26-27. 

•



QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSES 
UNDERTAKING FUND

 
• Options- Do we look at another QCPUF 
bond? 

• Our last QCPUF bond was 1.2 million- 10 year 
bond with $176,000 payments. 

• I do have to count dollars toward safety ect. 
If we don’t have a QCPUF bond. 

• We can tax up to $0.03



COOPERATIVE FUND

• The Cooperative Fund is a pass through account for 
Sixpence.  We are the fiscal agent so the money will 
run through our budget.  If we use this fund, it has no 
impact on our state aid, or levy/expenditure limits 
for any of the three school districts.  We did receive 
a grant again this  year so we will need to budget 
again. We increase the amount because when we 
get paid may not fall in line with our budget year. 



SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

• Last year we levied $171,000 almost .01. 
• From our discussion at the board meeting I have set it at .02 

which will generate $400,000. 
• Could lower for our revenue authority and use depreciation or 

leave at the $.02 and approve the authority up to 6%



PROPERTY TAX AND 
LEVY IMPACT



Why approve the revenue authority 

• Will need it to make the budget work and for the 
special building fund.

• With the legislature changing this may be the last 
year we can even use it or approve it. 

• Similar to budget authority 



Discussion Numbers
Revenue Authority will be an issue for us. 

$12,882,775 is the total we could ask for without a vote of the board to exceed the 
tax authority. General Fund and Special Building Fund

Last year we asked for $13,522,222 with general fund and special building

With the additional 6% we could ask for a total $14,027,083

We don’t even have the revenue authority to make to go to the pink postcard bill 
which would be $14,029,305



Continued Discussion
Each percent equals $190,718- 

My proposal with special building at $400,000. 

$13,855,555- 5% using the revenue authority

 



What does a Penny Generate? 
Last year a penny will generate $189,687

This year a penny will generate $ 200,000



PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX IMPACT FOR 
ALL TAXABLE FUNDS- 

23-24 24-25  

General
Bond

Special Bond
QCPUF

Total



PROPERTY TAX ASKING HISTORY





Depreciation 

• SPS added $100,000 to their depreciation account 
for the 2024-2025 School Budget 



SUMMARY
• General Fund –This a small increase to our general fund tax 

asking of 100,000 As a reminder salary/insurance increase 
will be around $ 650,000 for staff

• Bond Fund – I feel very comfortable with my proposal.
• Special Building Fund: I have it at .02 to keep the overall 

ask at $404,0000
• Total tax asking  2.54%
• QCPUF- I could still do some work on the budget count 

toward tax asking but would not count on Revenue/tax 
authority



QUESTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS

• Again, this is a proposal.  If you want 
clarification or if you want to recommend 
changes, now is the time to do so.  I want to 
know what your support is tonight, rather than 
wait until our September 11 board meeting to 
find out you disagree.

• Again:  $.01 levy = $200,000  in terms of property 
taxes requested.  







2016-2017 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
SEWARD BUDGET 

2024-2025



Mission of Seward Public 
Schools 

Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation with family and community members is 
committed to the development of the whole student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.    

  

 

 

   



GOALS FOR THE EVENING

1. Describe our past and present financial situation along 
with some comparable data.

2. Describe the effect this proposed budget would have on 
local property taxes

3. Expenditures/increased costs 
4. Receive feedback from Board Members on any 

proposed changes



BUDGET PROCESS

• Fiscal Year for Schools – Sept. 1 to Aug. 31
• Budget must be adopted and submitted to the 

state by September 30.
• The discussion we have tonight does not constitute 

a hearing, and no action will be taken on the 
budget. 

• Pink Postcard September 23, 2024 at 7:00 pm 
Harvest Hall

• Budget Hearing, Tax Request Hearing? Will depend 
upon our discussion tonight- 



Other Information 

• NDE Budget 
• Budget Authority- The total amount of funds that 

can be budgeted and or expended- We would 
not spend that amount.

• Revenue/Tax Authority- Board Discussion
• Access to prior year’s unused budget authority- 2% 

of the prior years adjusted general fund 
expenditures or prior year’s unused budget 
authority



Cash Reserve General Fund

• 35%- General Fund 
• 2-3 months in our low month which is normally April
• 1.8 million a month on average in spending
• Roughly 4 million at the end of this fiscal year  
• Could have over 8 million in Cash Reserves 

account 



Cash Reserves 

• $5,400,000 would give us the 3 months during our 
low month of the year

• We do not utilize a cash reserves account it is in the 
budget. 



HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 

THE 2024-2025 BUDGET



THERE IS A LOT OF DISCUSSION ABOUT PROPERTY 
TAXES—THERE HAS BEEN FOR YEARS

• Historic state aid for SPS for the first time in 20 years
• Special Ed. Reimbursement about 80% for the 

coming school year.
• Quick explanation of how the TEEOSA Works and 

the changes this year with foundation aid. 
• TEEOSA was set up to level the playing field in terms 

of tax levies--there are still obvious discrepancies.



DATA COMPARISONS TO THE 10 LARGER AND 10 
SMALLER SCHOOLS

(OUR STATE AID ARRAY) 20 out 144 districts  



ASSESSED VALUATION



Breakdown of Taxes 
● 48%-23-24-- 45% 22/23—Residential and Real Property
●  35%- 23/24- 38% 22/23 — Agricultural Land
● The rest is Personal Property, Commercial , Ag buildings, Centrally Assessed 

Personal and Real. 



STATE AID HISTORY



25 YEAR PROPERTY LEVY HISTORY



CASH HISTORY AS OF JULY 31, 2024



GENERAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE 
HISTORY



Why behind expenditures 
• Decrease because we are out of ESSER Dollars
• I also stopped furniture purchases because of the unknown for the special session
• For a point of reference- a bus 5 years cost 89K and now that same bus is around 110K
• Salaries/Benefits- Increase
• Inflation- Paper, Gas, Shipping 



PROPOSED BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES

• The vast majority of the increases are 
increased staffing costs

• Cost of materials, gas, insurance, etc. 
• Math Adoption next year estimated cost is 
$250,000





GENERAL FUND CASH



GENERAL FUND CASH

• We have always maintained the goal of keeping 3 months of 
cash in reserve to help smooth out the peaks and valleys.  In 
years when we lost a lot of state aid, this cash on hand helped 
us maintain a constant levy.  In the future it could help us if 
property values decline.

• We were right at $3,409,101 in our lowest point of the year 
(December).  We spend right at $1.7-7.8 million a month, so 
we are at 2 months in reserve at our low point in the past we 
were at 3 months.



GENERAL FUND MONTHLY CASH – 5 YEAR 
HISTORY (This is for our low month)

Dec.

Sept.

Oct

Nov.

Jan

Feb.

March

April

May

June

July



OTHER FUNDS



BOND Fund
  

• For 2024-25 I’m asking for $ 1,616,162 we will get ($1,600,00) in property 
taxes and our payments will be $1,555,366.  The bond levy would be a at 
.080- Our reserves did not have a lot of room for error in our bond fund so 
I thought it would be best to add a little more like we did this year. We 
will also need this budget to reflect a higher payment next December 
2025.

• Our last bond payment is set for December 2027. So we will need two 
more years of including the bond in the budget after this budget. 25-26- 
26-27. 

•



QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSES 
UNDERTAKING FUND

 
• Options- Do we look at another QCPUF 
bond? 

• Our last QCPUF bond was 1.2 million- 10 year 
bond with $176,000 payments. 

• I do have to count dollars toward safety ect. 
If we don’t have a QCPUF bond. 

• We can tax up to $0.03



COOPERATIVE FUND

• The Cooperative Fund is a pass through account for 
Sixpence.  We are the fiscal agent so the money will 
run through our budget.  If we use this fund, it has no 
impact on our state aid, or levy/expenditure limits 
for any of the three school districts.  We did receive 
a grant again this  year so we will need to budget 
again. We increase the amount because when we 
get paid may not fall in line with our budget year. 



SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

• Last year we levied $171,000 almost .01. 
• From our discussion at the board meeting I have set it at .02 

which will generate $400,000. 
• Could lower for our revenue authority and use depreciation or 

leave at the $.02 and approve the authority up to 6%



PROPERTY TAX AND 
LEVY IMPACT



Why approve the revenue authority 

• Will need it to make the budget work and for the 
special building fund.

• With the legislature changing this may be the last 
year we can even use it or approve it. 

• Similar to budget authority 



Discussion Numbers
Revenue Authority will be an issue for us. 

$12,882,775 is the total we could ask for without a vote of the board to exceed the 
tax authority. General Fund and Special Building Fund

Last year we asked for $13,522,222 with general fund and special building

With the additional 6% we could ask for a total $14,027,083

We don’t even have the revenue authority to make to go to the pink postcard bill 
which would be $14,029,305



Continued Discussion
Each percent equals $190,718- 

My proposal with special building at $400,000. 

$13,855,555- 5% using the revenue authority

 



What does a Penny Generate? 
Last year a penny will generate $189,687

This year a penny will generate $ 200,000



PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX IMPACT FOR 
ALL TAXABLE FUNDS- 

23-24 24-25  

General
Bond

Special Bond
QCPUF

Total



PROPERTY TAX ASKING HISTORY





Depreciation 

• SPS added $100,000 to their depreciation account 
for the 2024-2025 School Budget 



SUMMARY
• General Fund –This a small increase to our general fund tax 

asking of 100,000 As a reminder salary/insurance increase 
will be around $ 650,000 for staff

• Bond Fund – I feel very comfortable with my proposal.
• Special Building Fund: I have it at .02 to keep the overall 

ask at $404,0000
• Total tax asking  2.54%
• QCPUF- I could still do some work on the budget count 

toward tax asking but would not count on Revenue/tax 
authority



QUESTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS

• Again, this is a proposal.  If you want 
clarification or if you want to recommend 
changes, now is the time to do so.  I want to 
know what your support is tonight, rather than 
wait until our September 11 board meeting to 
find out you disagree.

• Again:  $.01 levy = $200,000  in terms of property 
taxes requested.  



 

 

1003 
Mission Statement 

 
 
 

Our Mission:   Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in 
cooperation with family and community members is committed to the 
development of the whole student and affirms that all students will have the skills 
to become productive, resilient, and contributing members of their community.  

 
 
Our Motto: “Every Student, Every Day, a Success.”   
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